Public Document Pack

Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 14th December,
2022
at 5.30 pm

Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Fielker (Chair)
Councillor Dr D Paffey
Councillor Margetts
Councillor P Baillie
Councillor White

Debbie Chase — Director of Public Health

James House - Managing Director, Southampton Place,
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board

Robert Henderson — Executive Director Wellbeing
(Children and Learning)

Terry Clark - Director of Commissioning — Integrated
Health & Care (DASS)

Rob Kurn — Healthwatch

Dr Sarah Young - NHS Southampton Clinical
Commissioning Group,

Dr Hana Burgess — Mental Health Clinician
Dr Michael Roe — Local Paediatrician

Paul Grundy - Chief Medical Officer at University
Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust;

Contacts

Claire Heather

Senior Democratic Support Officer

Tel: 023 8083 2412

Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk




BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

Purpose of the Board
The purpose of the Southampton Health
and Wellbeing Board is:

e To bring together Southampton City
Council and key NHS commissioners
to improve the health and wellbeing
of citizens, thereby helping them live
their lives to the full, and to reduce
health inequalities;

e To ensure that all activity across
partner organisations supports
positive health outcomes for local
people and keeps them safe.

e To hold partner organisations to
account for the oversight of related
commissioning strategies and plans.

e To have oversight of the
environmental factors that impact on
health, and to influence the City
Council, its partners and Regulators
to support a healthy environment for
people who live and work in
Southampton

Smoking policy — The Council operates a
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the
meeting

Fire Procedure — In the event of a fire or
[...]
 Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 ELECTION OF VICE - CHAIR

To confirm the recommended appointment of Dr Sarah Young as Vice-Chair of the
Board for the Municipal Year 2022-2023 following the previous meeting not being
quorate.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6™ October
2021, 2" March and 215t September 2022 and to deal with any matters arising,
attached.

6 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2022

Report of the Director of Public Health outlining the state of health of the Southampton
population in 2022

7 INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP INTERIM INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure outlining the key priorities
in the draft Interim Integrated Care Strategy of the Integrated Care Partnership

8 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) ANNUAL SUMMARY AND
HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure providing a summary
JSNA and an update on the progress of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-25



9 PROPOSAL TO ADOPT THE PREVENTION CONCORDAT FOR BETTER MENTAL
HEALTH

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure proposing the adoption of
the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health

10 SEXUAL HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure summarising the work to
understand and improve sexual and reproductive health outcomes in Southampton

11 TOBACCO, ALCOHOL AND DRUGS STRATEGY 2023-2028

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure proposing the approval of
the new Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs Strategy 2023-2028

Tuesday, 6 December 2022 Executive Director — Legal and Business Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2021

Present: Councillors P Baillie, Fielker, Streets, Stead and White
Rob Kurn, Debbie Chase, Robert Henderson, Guy Van-Dichele and Dr
Sarah Young

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The Board noted that Councillors P Baillie, Fielker, Stead, Streets and White were
appointed as members of the Board at Cabinet on 15 June 2021.

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR
RESOLVED

(i) that Councillor White be elected as Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22; and
(i) that Councillor Fielker be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22.

3. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

The Chair explained the need for the meeting to be held virtually due to key officers
having Covid and as a committee under the LGA 1972 it was caught by the court ruling
earlier this year ie it can only make decisions in person. Therefore any decision taken
at the meeting would need to be ratified at the next scheduled Health and Wellbeing
Board meeting.

The Chair read a briefing paper explaining the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board
and stating that the Southampton Covid 19 Local Outbreak Engagement Board was
now included in its remit.

The Chair stated that an extra meeting would be required in March 2022 to take
account of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment and it was agreed that this would be
scheduled for 2 March 2022.

It was acknowledged that there was a need to review the membership of the Board. It
was agreed that a report would be brought to the December 2021 meeting which would
also clarify the quorum and the need for multiple people in each area to ensure any
future meeting was quorate.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 17
June 2020 and the Local Outbreak Engagement Board meeting held on 7 June 2021 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

5. COVID-19 UPDATE AND HEALTH IMPACT

The Board received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult
Social Care outlining activity in response to Covid 19 and the impact of the pandemic
on health.

Page 1



The Board heard that the Covid booster programme was about to start in the city and
encouraged everyone to take up the offer of a vaccination. It was acknowledged how
well agencies and voluntary sectors had worked during the past 18 months.

It was agreed that a report would be brought to the December 2021 Board meeting
outlining the covid impact on other aspects of health and highlighting what had gone
well/not so well to allow learning for the best way forward. There was a request that the
report showed the population growth in the city and also the impact of long covid.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE

The Board considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social
Care outlining progress against the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2025.

It was acknowledged that in refreshing the strategy, it was important to be data driven
and focussed on a few priorities, such as the health of children, rather than spreading
the work too thinly.

RESOLVED

() That progress against the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, including the current
dashboard of outcomes, be noted;

(i) That the Board re-commit to the promotion and implementation of the strategy;

(i) That the Board scale up work to embed Health in all policies and to optimise
the role of Anchor institutions, including role modelling good practice for staff
health and wellbeing, to address longer term health inequalities across the
city; and

(iv) That the Board continue a multi-faceted approach to reducing health
inequalities and improving health. Other high-impact priorities for the next
year were Covid 19 response and recovery, protecting a good start in life, all
age mental health and reducing smoking prevalence.

HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM CHANGES - UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF
HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM

The Board considered the report of the Managing Director, Hampshire, Southampton
and Isle of Wight CCG (Southampton) providing an update on the development of
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight Integrated Care System (ICS). By April 2022 the new
ICS would be a legal entity and would bring together NHS Commissioners, providers,
local authorities and other local partners across a geographical area to achieve
collective planning of health and care services to meet the needs of the population.

The Board wished to use the H&WBB to achieve transformation and to build on the
existing strong base line.

RESOLVED
(i) That progress against the development of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight
Integrated Care System be noted; and

(i1) That progress on the proposed Place based governance be noted and that
comments raised at the meeting contribute to the model development.

Page 2



8. SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

The Board noted the Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2019/20
which was attached to the agenda for information only.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Appendix 1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2022

Present: Councillor White, Rob Kurn, Debbie Chase, Robert Henderson, Guy

Van-Dichele and Dr Sarah Young

Apologies: Councillors Streets
9. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

10.

11.

The apologies of Councillor Streets were noted.

STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

The Chair noted that in light of the current Covid Omicron variant surge the meeting
would be held as a hybrid meeting. To be lawfully constituted it would still be held in the
Civic Centre an
[...]
sle of Wight Integrated Care Board

Robert Henderson - Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and
Learning)

Terry Clark - Director of Commissioning, Integrated Health and Care

Dr Sarah Young — NHS Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group

Dr Hana Burgess — Mental Health Clinician

Dr Michael Roe — Local Paediatrician

NOTE: THIS MEETING WAS NOT QUORATE THEREFORE NO DECISIONS WOULD BE
ABLE TO BE TAKEN AT THE MEETING ONLY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE NEXT
MEETING FOR RATIFICATION. ANY URGENT DECISIONS WOULD BE TAKEN IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHIEF OFFICERS GENERAL POWERS IN THE OFFICER
SCHEME OF DELEGATION

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

The Board noted that Dr Sarah Young had been proposed and seconded as Vice-Chair
for the 2022/2023 Municipal Year which would be agreed at the December meeting due
to this meeting not being quorate.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

The minutes of the meetings held on 6" October 2021 and 2 March 2022 were noted
and would be formally approved at the December meeting due to this meeting not being
quorate.

4. UPDATE ON MENTAL HEALTH IN SOUTHAMPTON

The Board received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and
Leisure detailing activity to support and improve mental health in Southampton and
seeking support for future priorities.

The report was seeking approval to proceed with the adoption of the Office for Health
improvement and Disparities (OHID) Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health for
Southampton and submission of application to join the Prevention Concordat.

The Board noted that the work of the Concordat would be reported to and monitored by

the Mental Health and Wellbeing Partnership which sits under the Health and Wellbeing
Board.

Page 9



The Board recommended approval to proceed with the adoption of the Concordat which
would require formal ratification at the December meeting due to this meeting not being
quorate.

TOBACCO, 
[...]
bbie Chase Tel: | 023 80

E-mail| Debbie.chase@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Director of Public Health has a statutory duty to write an independent annual
report to demonstrate the state of health within their communities. This year’s report
focusses on working with our local communities to reduce health inequalities by
improving the wider determinants of health. The report highlights the need for action
across the core drivers of health inequality with a renewed focus on:

- Giving every child the best start in life

- Enabling all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities
and have control over their lives

- Creating fair employment and good work for all

- Ensuring a healthy standard of living for all

- Creating and developing healthy and sustainable places and communities

- Strengthening the role and impact of ill-health prevention

Actions proposed by the report include:

1. Amplifying leadership for health inequalities, specifically by: supporting the
workforce to develop a shared understanding of the causes of health
inequalities and benefit of delivery effective interventions at scale; and
advocacy on behalf of our residents.

2. Maximising the impact of our core business on the ‘causes of the
causes’, specifically by: growing momentum for work to increase the impact of
locally anchored organisations on employment and growth; and applying a
health in all policies approach.

Page 13


mailto:Debbie.chase@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Debbie.chase@southampton.gov.uk

3. Continuing to do what we know works, specifically through: evidence and
research informed practice, evaluation; and a focus on health inequalities in
redesign and improvement work.

4. Working with and alongside our communities, specifically by: scaling ways
of working developed during COVID; nurturing assets and engaging with the
strength and power of our communities; and giving children and young people
capacity to influence as a UNICEF child friendly city.

5. Harnessing the benefit of system working, specifically by: putting health
equity at the centre of collective action supported by monitoring of key
indicators; acting collectively around tobacco and organisational influences on
health and wellbeing; and focussing on improvements in equity of access,
outcome and experience across our services.

These actions link closely to the ambitions within the Joint Health and Wellbeing
Strategy and will be shared and built into strategic programmes of work in the City
and wider Hampshire and Isle of Wight programmes that impact on the health of
Southampton residents. A review of progress against implementation will form part of
next year’s Annual Public Health Report.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the
recommendations proposed by the Director of Public Health.

(i) In recognition of the significant impact that local organisations have
on the local population’s health and wellbeing, Health and Wellbeing
Board partners are asked to support joint work as Anchor
Institutions. Specifically, this will involve considering their
organisation’s role in collective action to increase the impact of local
employment, procurement and estate on health and wellbeing as
well as consideration of environmental impact.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. N/A
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. N/A

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Independent report on the state of the health of the Southampton population.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

The report does not have direct resource implications

Property/Other

N/A

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

Health and Social Care Act 2012

Page 14




Other Legal Implications:

N/A

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

N/A

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

The focus on health inequalities aligns with the Southampton Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy (2017-2025)

[...]
ated Care Partnerships are formed of upper tier local authorities and
member(s) of the newly formed Integrated Care Board. The partnerships can
choose to co-opt other members. Their primary purpose is to develop the
Integrated Care Strategy for the Integrated Care System and to oversee and
ensure the delivery of this strategy.

e Whilst the Integrated Care Partnership is still in formation, there is a national
requirement that Integrated Care Partnerships write an Interim integrated care
strategy by December 2022. Work has been ongoing over the last year,
alongside partners in Local Authorities and other partners (e.g. Fire and
Rescue, Police, Voluntary and Community Sector, Healthwatch, Local
residents etc.) to build a case for change based on local evidence and insight
in order to develop the strategic priorities for health and care in the Hampshire
and Isle of Wight System.

e The purpose of the Integrated Care Strategy is to describe our ambitions and
priorities across the Hampshire and Isle of Wight system where we can
achieve tangible benefits by working together as a new, wider partnership
across the system. It should build on the work of the Local Health and

Page 17


mailto:Terry.Clark@nhs.net
mailto:Ros.hartley1@nhs.net
mailto:f.white1@nhs.net

Wellbeing Boards, but should not duplicate, but set priorities where joint
working, beyond place, is most helpful.

The strategy which will be submitted in December 2022 will be Interim and
there will be further work to do in 2023 as a partnership to develop this strategy
and ensure it delivers the ambitions it sets out.

The Integrated Care Partnership is establishing the governance support
required to ensure the partnership is successful and the delivery of the
strategy.

The attached paper sets out the proposed strategic priorities for the Hampshire
and Isle of Wight System.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(1) To note and support the direction of travel as outlined in the draft
strategy
(i) To seek views from the board on how we ensure that the

Southampton City Health and Wellbeing Board are part of the
continuing development and delivery of the priorities within the draft
strategy.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

The draft strategy has been developed in partnership with local authorities;
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Health and Wellbeing Strategy for
Southampton City alongside those of our other local authorities have been
used to inform the case for change and priorities. The strategy has been
developed in close partnership working with the Directors of Public Health
from the local authorities to ensure that it builds on and supports the work
ongoing at a place level. To ensure the effective delivery of the strategy, it is
recognised that partnership working with our Health and Wellbeing Boards will
be vital.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2.

N/A

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3.

Please see attached slide deck for the detail of the strategy and how we have
engaged across the Southampton system with partners to inform the
development of five strategic priorities.

Slide 6 details the different groups we have engaged with across
Southampton.

Slide 11 details our strategic priorities.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

4. There are no resource implications inherent in supporting the Interim
Integrated Care strategy.

Property/Other

5. There are no property or other implications

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Paoge 18

fal
—agtc




Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

6. N/A

Other Legal Implications:

7. None

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

8. None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

9. None

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Draft Hampshire and Isle of Wight Interim Integrated Care Strategy

Documents In Members’ Rooms

None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and No - ESIAs
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to b
[...]
oard notes the progress against the Health and Wellbeing Strategy to
date

(iii) The Board re-commits to the promotion and implementation of the strategy

(iv) The Board continues to lead a multi-faceted approach to reducing health
inequalities and improving health. It agrees that priorities for the next year
should be COVID-19 recovery, protecting a good start in life, all age mental
health, reducing smoking prevalence and embedding a Health in All
Policies approach locally, as well as a focus on building and improving

Page 51


mailto:Debbie.Chase@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Terry.Clark@nhs.net
mailto:Vicky.Toomey@southampton.gov.uk
https://data.southampton.gov.uk/health/jsna/
https://data.southampton.gov.uk/health/jsna/

effective system leadership and partnerships within the new health
infrastructure.

REASO

NS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

Local Authorities and Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) have equal and joint

statutory duties to deliver a Health and Wellbeing Strategy that sets out how they
plan to work together with local partners to meet health and care needs identified in
the JSNA

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2.

N/A

DETAIL

(Including consultation carried out)

Background

3.

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2025 (Appendix 1) sets out our vision that
Southampton promotes and supports health and wellbeing for all. It commits to
significantly improve health and wellbeing and reduce health inequalities in
Southampton by 2025. The strategy lists four key strategic outcomes with high-level
activities which will contribute to achieving them. The strategy includes measures
from the Office of Health Improvement and Disparities’ (formerly Public Health
England) Public Health Outcomes Framework so we can monitor population need
and our impact.

This paper provides an update on the work that has been undertaken in connection
with the Strategy (Appendix 2), and changes in the key health indicators (included in
Appendix 3), since the last u
[...]
 OHID Prevention
Concordat for Better Mental Health for Southampton, including the
following steps:

e Submit an application to OHID to join the Prevention
Concordat

e Establish a multi-agency partnership for adult mental health &
wellbeing, with links to relevant groups and networks

¢ |dentify a leader for adoption of the Concordat in
Southampton who ideally sits on the Health & Wellbeing
Board

¢ Review the Hampshire and Isle of Wight (HIOW) Mental
Health Needs Assessment alongside data and intelligence
around need for Southampton

e Conduct a Community Asset Mapping exercise

rage ot


mailto:terry.clark@nhs.net
mailto:emily.walmsey@southampton.gov.uk

e Co-develop a plan for mental health and wellbeing based on
local priorities

(i) To continue with a separate multi-agency Southampton Suicide
Prevention Partnership for the city, to support the delivery of the
Southampton Suicide Prevention Plan 2020-23.

REASO

NS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

Mental wellbeing is more than the absence of mental iliness, it is linked with
an individual’s emotional, physical and social wellbeing and the wider social,
economic, cultural and environmental conditions in which they live.

A recent ICS-level HHOW Mental Health Needs Assessment identified, and
reviewed the distribution, of risk factors and protective factors for mental
health across HIOW, including vulnerabilities relating to children and young
people, poverty and financial insecurity, education, employment, and housing.
Certain groups were identified as being at greater risk of poor mental health
including people who are homeless or unemployed, on low incomes or
financially insecure, using substances or alcohol, who have had a number of
Adverse Childhood Experiences, those living in areas of high crime or who
have experienced violence and those in contact with the criminal justice
system. Carers, those with long term conditions or disability, including autism
and ADHD, those who identify as LGBTQ+, people from Blac
[...]
eption, and inequalities in sexual health outcomes
found for some of our communities. The report recommendations focus on
strengthening joint governance and leadership to improve the population impact of
services across the city, better collaboration between different parts of the health and
care system and with our communities, a stronger focus on equity, improved awareness
of and access to services and normalising conversations around sex and reducing
stigma as routes to improving sexual health outcomes.

DAy Q0
rage o9

10


mailto:Terry.Clark@nhs.net
https://data.southampton.gov.uk/images/southampton-sexual-health-needs-assessment-final-november-2022_tcm71-463056.pdf

Delivery of improvement activities will be coordinated by a renewed sexual health

network

. Discussions, including NHSE as HIV service commissioners, are underway

to scope the most effective commissioning and governance approaches for integrated
sexual health services. The intention is for these to be delivered at Southampton level
and, when there is good reason to do so, with partners across Hampshire and Isle of

Wight.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) To consider the findings of the health needs assessment, specifically
that implementation of recommendations and clinical joint-working is
taken forward through a renewed sexual health network at place
level (Southampton).

(i) It is recommended that sexual health and wellbeing is promoted
across the city’s communities and the health and care system via
strong relationships and partnerships; reducing stigma through
conversations in the community and at health and care touch points,
and improving awareness and access to services when residents
need them, will contribute to improving sexual health outcomes.

REASO

NS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

Sexual health in Southampton is influenced by a wide range of universal
preventative services and almost every part of our healthcare system;
alignment of service provision and clinical pathways through a networ
[...]
riefing paper outlines the final documents for the new 5-year Tobacco, Alcohol
and Drugs Strategy. Subject to Health and Wellbeing Board and Cabinet approval, this
new Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs Strategy will be formally adopted by Southampton
City Council and in force from 1%t January 2023.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the new Tobacco,
Alcohol and Drugs Strategy for the city (as attached at appendix 1)

(i) That the Board recommend that Cabinet approve the Strategy for
adoption at their 20" December 2022 Cabinet meeting

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Given the significant nature of the strategy, which affects the whole city and
all residents, and that the Health and Wellbeing Board will be monitoring the
strategy delivery, both Board and Cabinet approval of the strategy is essential
for the strategy to be adopted.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. Not having a city-wide strategy to tackle tobacco, alcohol and drugs in
Southampton risks the safety and wellbeing of those affected in the city, as
well as the wider impacts of these issues on the city and its workers and
residents. Not having a strategy would also mean we would not meet our
statutory requirement to have strategies in place for both drugs and alcohol,
or meet our commitment as signatories to the Local Government Declaration
on Tobacco Control to have a tobac(g:é) control strategy.

FaVaVaY

rayc 1oJ


mailto:Terry.Clark@nhs.net

When considering the timespan for this new combined strategy, given that
tobacco, alcohol and drugs are complex challenges, a 5-year strategy has
been chosen so that we have time to build on what we are already doing well,
carry out further research, establish new ways of working and make a
difference. This is longer than the previous drug and alcohol strategies, which
were both 3-year strategies, and will bring the strategy refresh frequency in
line with those such as the Health & Wellbeing Strategy and the Southampto

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 4 - 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

Present: Councillors Fielker (Chair), White and Professor Margetts 
 

 Debbie Chase - Director of Public Health 
James House - Managing Director, Southampton Place, Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board 
Robert Henderson - Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and 
Learning) 
Terry Clark - Director of Commissioning, Integrated Health and Care 
Dr Ros Hartley - Director of Partnerships/Strategic Partnership Lead 
Dr Michael Roe – Local Paediatrician  
Dr Christine McGrath 
Rob Kurn - Healthwatch 
 

 
 

10. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies were noted from Councillors P Baillie and Paffey, Dr Hana Burgess, Dr Paul 
Grundy and Dr Sarah Young.  
 

11. ELECTION OF VICE - CHAIR  

RESOLVED: to appointment Dr Sarah Young as Vice-Chair of the Board for the 
Municipal Year 2022-23.  
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meetings held on 6th October 2021, 2nd March 
and 21st September 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

13. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2022  

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which presented the 
Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 2022. 
  
Through discussion of the report with the Board, Dr Debbie Chase highlighted that this 
year had been about exploring in more depth health inequalities arising from the 
Pandemic, how we can make improvements and reduce risk going forward through the 
adoption of a framework that aimed to: 
 

 Give every child the best start in life 

 Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities and 
have control over their lives 

 Create fair employment and good work for all 

 Ensure a healthy standard of living for all 

 Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities; and 

 Strengthen the role and impact of ill-health prevention 
 
The report concluded with 5 recommendations: 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

 
1. Amplify leadership across agencies to celebrate, sustain and protect our local 

commitment to reducing health inequalities; 
2. Maximise the impact of our core business on the ‘causes of the causes’ of 

health, wellbeing and inequality; 
3. Continue to do what we know works; 
4. Commit to a new way of working with and alongside our communities – a 

different relationship is good for us all 
5. Harness and assure the benefit of system working to improve health. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) The Health and Wellbeing Board supported the recommendations set out in 
the report;  

(ii) In recognition of the significant impact that local organisations have on the 
local population’s health and wellbeing, Health and Wellbeing Board partners 
support joint work as Anchor Institutions. Specifically, this would involve 
considering their organisation’s role in collective action to increase the impact 
of local employment, procurement and estate on health and wellbeing as well 
as consideration of environmental impact. 

 
14. INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP INTERIM INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY  

The Board considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 
outlining the key priorities in the draft Interim Integrated Care Strategy of the Integrated 
Care Partnership. 
 
It was acknowledged that the Strategy was in its infancy and that work was ongoing in 
developing the way forward.   The Strategy in its broadest sense was being developed 
to include five key themes: 
 

1. Children and Young People 
2. Mental Wellbeing 
3. Good Health 
4. Workforce Shortage 
5. Digital solutions/better intelligence.   

 
The Board discussed how the public and voluntary sector were able to engage with the 
process.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To note and support the direction of travel as outlined in the draft strategy; 
(ii) To seek views from the board on how we ensure that the Southampton City 

Health and Wellbeing Board are part of the continuing development and 
delivery of the priorities within the draft strategy. 

 
15. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) ANNUAL SUMMARY AND 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE  

The Board considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 
providing a summary JSNA and an update on the progress of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2017-25. 



 

 

- 6 - 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) The Board noted the findings of the JSNA summary; 
(ii) The Board noted the progress against the Health and Wellbeing Strategy to 

date; 
(iii) The Board re-committed to the promotion and implementation of the strategy; 

and 
(iv) The Board continued to lead a multi-faceted approach to reducing health 

inequalities and improving health.  It agreed that priorities for the next year 
should be COVID-19 recovery, protecting a good start in life, all age mental 
health, reducing smoking prevalence and embedding a Health in All Policies 
approach locally, as well as a focus on building and improving effective 
system leadership and partnerships within the new health infrastructure. 

 
 

16. PROPOSAL TO ADOPT THE PREVENTION CONCORDAT FOR BETTER MENTAL 
HEALTH  

The Board considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 
proposing the adoption of the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) To proceed with the preferred option to adopt the OHID Prevention Concordat 

for Better Mental Health for Southampton, including the following steps:  
• Submit an application to OHID to join the Prevention Concordat 
• Establish a multi-agency partnership for adult mental health & 

wellbeing, with links to relevant groups and networks 
• Identify a leader for adoption of the Concordat in Southampton who 

ideally sits on the Health & Wellbeing Board  
• Review the Hampshire and Isle of Wight (HIOW) Mental Health 

Needs Assessment alongside data and intelligence around need 
for Southampton  

• Conduct a Community Asset Mapping exercise 
• Co-develop a plan for mental health and wellbeing based on local 

priorities 
 
(ii)  To continue with a separate multi-agency Southampton Suicide Prevention 

Partnership for the city, to support the delivery of the Southampton Suicide 
Prevention Plan 2020-23.    

 
 

17. SEXUAL HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT  

The Board considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 
summarising the work to understand and improve sexual and reproductive health 
outcomes in Southampton. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To consider the findings of the health needs assessment, specifically that 
implementation of recommendations and clinical joint-working was taken 



 

 

- 7 - 
 

forward through a renewed sexual health network at place level 
(Southampton); and 

(ii) That sexual health and wellbeing was promoted across the city’s 
communities and the health and care system via strong relationships and 
partnerships; reducing stigma through conversations in the community and at 
health and care touch points, and improving awareness and access to 
services when residents need them, will contribute to improving sexual health 
outcomes. 

 
 

18. TOBACCO, ALCOHOL AND DRUGS STRATEGY 2023-2028  

The Board considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 
proposing the approval of the new Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs Strategy 2023-2028.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To approve the new Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs Strategy for the city (as 
attached at appendix 1); and 

(ii) To recommend that Cabinet approve the Strategy for adoption at their 20th 
December 2022 Cabinet meeting. 

 
 
 
 

 


